

Case Nos. 11-1488, 11-1489, 11-1490, 11-1491 and 11-1492

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KENDRICK BARNES (11-1488), DEMETRIUS K. HARPER a/k/a Ken Harper (11-1489), CLINTON A. STEWART a/k/a C. Alfred Stewart (11-1490), GARY L. WALKER (11-1491) and DAVID A. ZIRPOLO (11-1492),

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Honorable Christine M. Arguello
D. Ct. No. 1:09-CR-00266-CMA

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Appellants respectfully request an oral argument.

Gwendolyn Maurice Solomon, Esq.*
Post Office Box 62654
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80962
gms@solomonlaw.org
www.solomonlaw.org
719.287.4511

*Lead Counsel

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Barnes, Harper, Stewart, Walker and Zirpolo

Joshua Sabert Lowther, Esq.
National Federal Defense Group
915 Bay Street, Suite 200
Beaufort, South Carolina 29902
jlowther@nationalfederaldefense.com
www.nationalfederaldefense.com
866.380.1782

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
a. Background, Investigation and Indictment.....	6
b. Speedy Trial Act and Sixth Amendment Violations.....	10
c. Fifth Amendment Violations and Missing Transcript.....	12
d. Expert Witnesses.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Whether the trial court erred by denying Appellants’ motion to dismiss the indictment based on multiple violations of the Speedy Trial Act.....	18
a. Standard of Review.....	18
b. Discussion.....	19
1. The July 9, 2009 Continuance.....	23

2.	The August 20, 2009 Continuance.....	25
3.	The December 18, 2009 Continuance.....	30
4.	The November 22, 2010 Continuance.....	36
c.	Conclusion.....	39
II.	Whether the trial court violated Appellants’ Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination by ordering them to choose one of their own to testify in their joint defense or alternatively closing the evidence, and their Sixth Amendment right to a fair trial by failing to instruct the jury regarding the resulting testimony presented by Barnes.....	41
a.	Standard of Review.....	41
b.	Discussion.....	42
c.	Conclusion.....	51
III.	Whether the trial court erred by excluding Appellants’ two expert witnesses from testifying.....	52
a.	Standard of Review.....	52
b.	Discussion.....	53
c.	Conclusion.....	63
IV.	Adoption of Co-appellant David A. Banks’ Argument.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS.....65

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION.....66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....67

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

1. Judgment in a Criminal Case (Barnes) (Doc. 797)
2. Judgment in a Criminal Case (Harper) (Doc. 798)
3. Judgment in a Criminal Case (Stewart) (Doc. 799)
4. Judgment in a Criminal Case (Walker) (Doc. 780)
5. Judgment in a Criminal Case (Zirpolo) (Doc. 800)
6. Order Granting Ends of Justice Continuance and Excludable Time (Doc. 63)
7. Partial Transcript; August 20, 2009; motion for continuance granted (Doc. 647)
8. Partial Transcript; December 18, 2009; motion for continuance granted (Doc. 240)
9. Order granting Ends of Justice Continuance and Excludable Time (Doc. 327)
10. Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Indictment for Speedy Trial Act Violation (Doc. 463)

11. Partial Transcript; October 11, 2011; denying mistrial based on Fifth Amendment issue (not included in Record on Appeal although designated)
12. Partial Transcript; October 10, 2011; excluding expert witnesses (Doc. 616)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminate</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	41
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	19, 20, 38, 39
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	42
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	55
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010).....	20-23, 34-36, 38, 39
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	42
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	55
<i>Parrot v. United States</i> , 314 F.2d 46 (10th Cir. 1963).....	43
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	53
<i>United States v. Charley</i> , 189 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>United States v. Golyansky</i> , 291 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2002).....	53, 55, 64
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 164 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	41

United States v. Gould, 672 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 2012).....19

United States v. Lauder, 409 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2005).....42, 43, 51

United States v. Mehta, 236 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2002).....56

United States v. Rodriguez-Felix, 450 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006).....53

United States v. Seltzer, 595 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2010).....39

United States v. Saltzman, 984 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1993).....20

United States v. Sarracino, 340 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2003).....55

United States v. Thompson, 524 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2008).....18

United States v. Toombs, 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009).....

.....19, 21-25, 27, 30, 34, 36, 38, 39

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....1, 12, 16, 17, 41, 42, 45, 47, 51, 52

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....2, 17-19, 42, 52, 53

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....2

18 U.S.C § 1343.....2

18 U.S.C. § 1349.....2

18 U.S.C. § 3161.....1-3, 5, 10, 11, 16-21, 23-25, 27, 30, 36-40, 64

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 10.....6, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....64

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....65

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....15, 17, 54-57, 61

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....5

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....15, 53, 56, 57, 61

Fed. R. Evid. 703.....53

Fed. R. Evid. 704.....53
